
NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
 

On behalf of the Ottawa County Commissioners, sealed bids will be received in the 

Office of the Ottawa County Clerk, Robyn Mitchell, at 102 East Central Avenue, Suite 

103 in Miami, Oklahoma 74354 until 9:05 AM on November 9th, 2020.  Bids will then be 

opened and publicly read aloud by the Ottawa County Board of Commissioners on the 

following: 

 

OTTAWA COUNTY DEBRIS REMOVAL AND 

RIPRAP REPLACEMENT PROJECT 
 

EW 006 Rd over Neosho River 

On EW 006 Road approximately 0.5 miles west of S 520 Rd 

36° 55’ 45” N, 94° 57’ 29” W 

Ottawa County, Oklahoma 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Provide removal of drift debris at the bridge piers, replace 

the filter blanket and riprap along the stream bank, and provide erosion control. 

 

Scope of Work 
1. Project description: The Commissioners of Ottawa County wish to repair the riprap at Bridge 

29 over Neosho River and remove the debris buildup at the easterly four bridge piers. 

 

2. Construction services: 

a. Special Note: The project shall be an Ottawa County project funded with local County funds, 

reimbursed with FEMA funds. This bid and contract are for labor, equipment, tools, materials and 

incidentals to comply with this Scope of Work and ODOT specifications. 

 

b. Any questions shall be submitted in writing to the County at the address or email below. 

Questions shall be directed to the attention of Commissioner Mike Furnas. Questions will not be 

accepted within 5 working days of bid due date. 

 

Mike Furnas, Commissioner 

Ottawa County, District 1 

102 E Central, Ste 103 

Miami, OK 74354 

918-961-0830 

 

3. Schedule: 

a. The Contractor shall begin work not later than 30 days following contract award. 

b. The Contractor will have 90 days to complete the work. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4. Bid Items: 

Bid shall include the following: Labor, Equipment, Tools, Materials and Incidentals. Quantities 

are estimated and include a temporary work road, Included in the LUMP SUM bid: 

 

ODOT # DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT PAID 

201(A) 0102 Clearing and Grubbing 1 EACH LS 

202(A) 0183 Unclassified Excavation 2,000 CY LS 

221(C) 2801 Temporary Silt Fence 198 LF LS 

221(F) 0100 Temporary Silt Dike 56 LF LS 

230(A) 2806 Solid Slab Sodding 188 SY LS 

402(E) 0225 Traffic Bound Surface Course Type E 264 TON LS 

601(B) 1353 Type I-A Plain Riprap (NOTE 1) 4,800 TON PER TON 

601(C) 1355 Type I-A Filter Blanket 753 TON LS 

619(A) 0930 Removal of Structures & Obstructions 9,166 CY LS 

880(J) 8905 Construction Traffic Control 1 EACH LS 

220 2800 SWPPP Documentation and Management 1 EACH LS 

641 1399 Mobilization 1 EACH LS 

 

NOTE 1 – Riprap shall be large 2’-6” nominal diameter. The contractor cannot exceed 

the riprap quantities provided without prior approval. Riprap is a pay plan quantity and 

will be approved for payment based on proof of load tickets. 

 

The 2009 OKLAHOMA STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR HIGHWAY 

CONSTRUCTION – ENGLISH will be used for all labor, equipment, materials, tools, 

and incidentals required to remove the debris and repair the rip rap slopes. ALL WORK 

MUST BE CONDUCTED WITHIN THE COUNTY RIGHT OF WAY.  

 

 
 

 



 



 

 
 

 

 

 

Bids submitted must be clearly marked on the outside of a sealed 

envelope: 
 

BID 2020-2021.13:  Bridge 29 Neosho River Debris Removal  

and Riprap Replacement 

OPEN:  November 9th, 2020 @ 9:05 AM 

 
and must be accompanied by a completed and notarized “Statement of Non-

Collusion” as required by O.S. 74, Section 85.22. 

 

The successful bidder must comply with O.S. 19, Chapter 33 (Purchasing Procedures). 

 

Bids received late will be returned unopened. 

 

The Board of County Commissioners reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or 

make an award to other than the low bidder, if such an award is deemed to be in the best 

interest of the County. 

 

 

Robyn Mitchell 

Ottawa County Clerk 
 

 
  



S A & I 1-4040 (1982) MODIFIED 
 

 

OTTAWA COUNTY CLERK 
102 EAST CENTRAL AVE, SUITE 103 

MIAMI, OK  74354 

(918) 542-3332 

FAX (918) 542-8260 
countyclerk@ottawa.okcounties.org 

 
Business Name:________________________________________________________ 

 

Contact Name:_________________________________________________________ 

 

Address:______________________________________________________________ 

 

Phone number: __________________________ 

 

 

INVITATION TO BID 

 

BID 2020-2021.13: Bridge 29 Neosho River Debris Removal  

and Riprap Replacement 

ISSUED:  October 5th, 2020 

OPEN:  November 9th, 2020 @ 9:05 AM 

 
Engineering standard questions shall be directed to: 

 

 John Blickensderfer, P.E. 

Guy Engineering Services, Inc. 

 6910 E. 14th St 

 Tulsa, OK 74112 

 918-437-0282 Ext 101 

 John-b@guyengr.com 

 

Non-engineering questions shall be directed to: 

 

Mike Furnas, Commissioner 

Ottawa County, District 1 

102 E Central, Ste 103 

Miami, OK 74354 

918-961-0830 

 

No questions will be accepted within 5 days prior to bid due date. 

 

  

mailto:countyclerk@ottawa.okcounties.org


DESCRIPTION 

 
 

LUMP SUM BID: 

 

_______________________________________________________________$______________ 

Words           Figures 

 

The contractor shall begin work within 30 days following contract award. The contractor will 

have 90 calendar days to complete. 

 

This bid includes labor, equipment, materials, tools, incidentals, and insurance. 

 

Ottawa County reserves the right to reject any and all bids that are not according to the 

specifications. 

 

Submitted 

By:___________________________________________Title:_________________________ 

 

Email Address:________________________________________________________________ 

 

Company:____________________________________________________________________ 

 

Federal Tax I.D. Number:____________________ 

 

Seal (If Corporation) 

 

Attest:     _______________________________ 

     

 Secretary 

State of Oklahoma            ) 

       § 

County of ______________________ ) 

 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ______ day of ____________________________,  2020 

 

My Commission Expires:__________________           __________________________________ 

         Notary Public  

 

  



CONDITIONS OF BID 
 

On behalf of the Ottawa County Commissioner, sealed bids will be opened in the Office 

of the County Commissioners located in the Ottawa County Courthouse at 102 East 

Central Avenue, Suite 104 in Miami, Oklahoma, at the time and date shown on the 

Invitation to Bid. 
 

Late bids will not be considered.  Bids must be received in sealed envelopes with Bid 

Number, Date and Time written on the outside of the envelope. 
 

Unit prices will be guaranteed correct by the bidder. 
 

Firm prices will be FOB Ottawa County. 
 

Purchases by Ottawa County, Oklahoma are not subject to State or Federal taxes. 
 

This bid is submitted as legal offer and any bid, when accepted by the County, constitutes 

a firm contract. 
 

Oklahoma laws require each vendor submitting a bid to a County for goods or 

services to furnish a notarized sworn Statement of Non-Collusion (form supplied 

below). 
 

NOTE:  Other terms and conditions may be added at the discretion of county officers. 
 

STATEMENT OF NON-COLLUSION 
 

AFFIDAVIT:  I, the undersigned, of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath say that 

he (she) is the agent authorized by the bidder to submit the above bid.  Affiant further 

states that the bidder has not been a party to any collusion among bidders in restraint of 

freedom of competition by agreement to bid at a fixed price or to refrain from bidding;  

or with any state official or employee as to quantity, quality or price in the prospective 

contract or any other terms of said prospective contract;  or in any discussions between 

bidders and any state official concerning exchange of money or other thing of value for 

special consideration in the letting of a contract;  that the bidder/contractor has not paid, 

given or donated or agreed to pay, give or donate to any officer or employee of the State 

of Oklahoma (or other entity) any money or other thing of value, either directly or 

indirectly, in the procuring of the award of a contract pursuant to this bid. 
 

Subscribed and sworn to this __________ day of ________________________, 20____. 
 

(Seal)      Firm: _______________________________        
 

 Signed: _____________________________ 
 

__________________________________ Address: ____________________________ 

Notary Public 

      City: ________________ State: _________ 
 

My commission expires ______________          Zip: __________ 

 
  



I CERTIFY COPIES OF BID 2020-2021.13: Bridge 29 Neosho River Debris 

Removal and Riprap Replacement were mailed or emailed to the following vendors on 

October 9th, 2020. 
 
Sherwood Construction 

Ron Egge 

1640 S 101st E Ave 

Tulsa, OK 74128 

(918) 266-6861 

sherwoodestimator@sherwood.net 

ron.egge@sherwood.net 

 

Crossland Heavy Contractors 

Delissa Beard 

14149 E Admiral Pl 

Tulsa, OK 74116 

(918) 438-2800 

dbeard@heavycontractors.com 

 

Jensen Construction 

Mike Nissen 

PO Box 9919 

Tulsa, OK 74157 

(918) 245-6691 

mnissen@jensenconst.com 

 

Becco Contractors 

PO Box 9159 

Tulsa, OK 74157 

(918) 445-2684 

estimator@beccousa.com 

 

T&J Excavating 

Trev Fielden 

9501 Hidden Acres Ln 

Sand Springs, OK 74063 

(918)693-1191 

tnjexcavting@aol.com 

 

 

ARCO Excavation and Paving 

Heath Taylor 

10287 E Hwy 72 

Bentonville, AR 72712 

(479)451-8000 

arcooffice@arcoexc.com 

 

Gall Excavation, Inc. 

1255 N 13th St 

Rogers, AR 72756 

(479)925-1175 

info@gallexcavation.com 

 

 

Bryan Hodge Excavation, Inc 

16345 Hwy 62 

Tahlequah, OK 74464 

(918)205-2144 

 

 

 

 

 

________________________________________________________________________ 

Natasha Mays 

Ottawa County 1st Deputy/Purchasing Agent 

 

mailto:sherwoodestimator@sherwood.net
mailto:ron.egge@sherwood.net
mailto:dbeard@heavycontractors.com
mailto:mnissen@jensenconst.com
mailto:estimator@beccousa.com
mailto:tnjexcavting@aol.com
mailto:arcooffice@arcoexc.com
mailto:info@gallexcavation.com

